## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

#### Chapter 105.

Снар. 105.

Resolve in aid of roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sums hereinafter named, for making and repairing roads and bridges in aid of. the county of Aroostook;

Certain roads

For making and repairing road leading from number eleven, range five, to Fort Fairfield, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars;

For making and repairing the road leading from Presque Isle to the Saint John river, near Violette brook, the sum of five hundred dollars;

For making and repairing the road leading from the boundary line, along the south side of the Saint John, to the Allagash river, the sum of one thousand dollars;

Provided, That before any part of this last named sum shall be Proviso. expended, a like sum shall be raised and expended on said road, by plantations of Van Buren, Madawaska and Hancock.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

#### Chapter 106.

Resolve relating to the claims of the French settlers, under the treaty of Washington.

Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress be requested to urge upon the general government the early recognition and settlement of the claims of the French settlers, arising under the treaty of Washington.

Claims under the treaty of Washington, settle-ment of,

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

#### Chapter 107.

Resolve in relation to pension of Peter S. Folsom.

Resolved, That the pension now allowed to Peter S. Folsom be Pension of, discontinued after the expiration of the present quarter.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]